
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Markets Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Henry Pollard (Chairman) 

Philip Woodhouse (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Henry Jones 
Gregory Lawrence 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Tony Lyons - Billingsgate Tenants 
Association 
Paul Martinelli - Smithfield Tenants 
Association 
Catherine McGuinness 
Wendy Mead 
 

Deputy Brian Mooney 
Ian Seaton 
Hugh Selka 
Oliver Sells KC 
James Tumbridge 
Paul Walker - New Spitalfields Tenants 
Association 
 
 

Enquiries: Julie Mayer 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Public Items 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on  
8th November 2023. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE BOARD'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. MARKETS HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2024/5 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
6. MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE PERIOD 2 - 2023/24 (AUGUST-

NOVEMBER) 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 38) 

 
7. WHOLESALE MARKET RISK UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 54) 

 
8. UPDATES FROM THE GENERAL MANAGERS 
 

 To receive updates from the General Managers of Smithfield, New Spitalfields and 
Billingsgate Markets. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 



3 
 

 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

Non-Public Items 
 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2023. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
13. PROJECT CLOSURE 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 63 - 66) 

 
14. EAST LONDON MUSHROOM COLLECTIVE 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 78) 

 
15. GENERAL MANAGERS'  UPDATES 
 

 To receive any non-public updates from the General Managers of Smithfield, New 
Spitalfields and Billingsgate Markets. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 80) 

 
16. DEBT ARREARS TO THE PERIOD 31ST OCTOBER 2023 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 81 - 94) 

 
17. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 95 - 98) 

 
 



4 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Confidential Items 

 
20. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 

 To approve the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2023. 
 For Decision 
  

 
21. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

 The City Surveyor to be heard. 
 For Information 
  

 



MARKETS BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 8 November 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at  10.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Gregory Lawrence 
Wendy Mead 
 

Ian Seaton 
Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Paul Martinelli 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Ben Milligan - Markets Director 

Daniel Ritchie - Billingsgate Market Superintendent 

Steven Chandler - City Surveyors 

Andrew Fothergill - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Julie Gibbs - Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Andrew Little - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Before commencing the business on the agenda the Chair welcomed Deputy 
Madush Gupta to his first meeting of the Markets Board.   
 
The Chair also thanked Alderman David Wootton, who had stood down from 
the Court of Aldermen and advised that the vacancy would be filled at the next 
meeting of the Court of Common Council. 
 
Apologies were received from Brian Mooney, Henry Jones, James Tumbridge, 
Oliver Sells and Hugh Selka.   James Tumbridge, Oliver Sells and Hugh Selka 
jointed the meeting remotely. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Gregory Lawrence had been granted a dispensation to speak on all matters 
concerning the London Central Markets (Smithfield) other than: (i) those in 
which he has a disclosable pecuniary interest as a shareholder or director of 
any company which holds a tenancy in the market; and (ii) those which would 
affect only him personally or his business interests as opposed to the generality 
of tenants within the market. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
NB. This dispensation will be in place until the next Common Council elections 
in March 2025. 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2023 were approved 
as a correct record.  
 
Matters arising 
Members noted that head-hunters were only used in recruitment for hard to fill 
positions, and when it would be more cost-effective to do so. 
 

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2023/25  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain,  in respect of the annual 
submission of the revenue and capital budgets, for submission to the Finance 
Committee.   
 
The Markets Director advised that regular tenant meetings were continuing, 
with the main concerns reported to this Committee under the regular General 
Manager updates.   Members noted that there are age-related issues in each 
market and officers are working with City Surveyors, to ensure we get the level 
of service expected from the contractor, noting that the City of London 
Corporation (CoLC) needs to be pragmatic in terms of buildings which will 
become vacant.  Members noted that officers also work closely with City 
Surveyors in respect of the ‘bow wave’, which is debated regularly at the 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee.  A Member suggested that the lack of 
reporting on deferred costs is a weakness in the budget process.    
 
The Chairman asked for a report on the Markets’ financial and strategic fit with 
the City Corporation’s Climate Action Strategy, and the work with the Energy 
Team, for the next meeting of the Board in January 2024.  There was a request 
for the report include carbon credits, noting that the Markets trade is very reliant 
on cold storage. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
i)  The latest revenue budget for 2023/24 for Markets Board be noted. 
 
ii)  The Markets Board draft revenue budget for 2024/25 be approved for 

submission to the Finance Committee. 
 
iii) The Markets Board draft capital and supplementary revenue projects 

budgets for 2024/25 be approved for submission to the Finance Committee. 
 
iv)  It be noted that the draft budget does not include the estimated increases in 

energy costs, which are currently being reviewed in light of changing 
market prices, with budgets to be adjusted once a final agreement on 
energy forecasts is made. 

 

Page 6



v)  Any amendments to 2023/24 and 2024/25 budgets arising from changes to 
recharges, or for any further implications arising from Corporate Projects, 
energy price increases and other reviews and changes to the CWP and 
capital charges during budget setting, be delegated to the Chamberlain, in 
consultation with the Chief Operating Officer. 

 
 

5. GENERAL MANAGER UPDATES  
The Board received updates from the General Mangers of the three wholesale 
markets.  
 
In respect of the chemical leak at Smithfield, which had resulted in an 
emergency evacuation, Members noted that this had been fully resolved.  The 
Director understood that a contractor working on behalf of the Museum had 
been responsible but agreed to check. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

6. ENERGY UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor, which presented an update 
on  energy and carbon related matters, covering the following:  
 

• The reduction in energy and carbon emissions consumption across all 
three markets since 2018/19. 

• The increase in energy costs incurred for 2022/23. 

• The  anticipated date for forecast prices for October 23 – September 24 
contract year. 

• The forecast PPA rebate savings for 2023/24. 

• The impact of the refrigerant gas leak at Billingsgate Market.  
 
During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
1. According to Quarter 2 data, all three markets are on target for 2027 net 

zero.   
 
2. Energy prices fluctuate daily, notwithstanding oil and natural gas prices and 

the Urkraine and Middle East conflicts.    The City of London Corporation 
purchases energy in advance in small units throughout the year, to mitigate 
this, noting also that fuel companies do not immediately pass on 
reductions.    

 
3. Whilst it was too early to predict future investment in hydrogen, the City 

Surveyor monitors all options.  It was noted that solar panels can start to 
degrade after 10-15 years.   

 
4. The City Corporation’s Climate Action Strategy was approved by the Court 

of Common Council, noting that it’s primary funding source would be City’s 
Cash. The CoLC committed £68m to reach net zero by 2027 and received 
£9 in government grant funding. The COO agreed to find out whether there 
might be any future implications for residents or tenants.    Members asked 

Page 7



if the report requested earlier, during the Budget report discussion, could 
also address this. 

 
5. Under the terms of a lease, Landlords can only charge tenants for climate 

action initiatives if they are specified.  Tenants cannot be charged 
retrospectively and future tenants are protected.   

   
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

7. WHOLESALE MARKET RISK UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director, which sought to provide 
the Board with assurance that risk management procedures in place within the 
Markets Division are satisfactory and that they meet the requirements of the 
corporate Risk Management Framework. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a question, Deputy Madush Gupta advised that had written to all 
Members of the Board earlier in the week, following comments he had made at 
the Court of Common Council in July of this year, setting out his position and 
commitment to the Markets Consolidation Programme, noting its benefit to the 
City and its residents, as well as being in the best interests of sustainability and 
the regeneration of London as a whole.  
   

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
In respect of the vacancy on the Capital Buildings Board (CBB), which could be 
filled by either the Chair or Deputy Chair of the Markets Board or their 
nominee(s),  Members agreed that, as the Deputy Chair is already a Member of 
the CBB in their own right, the Chair and Deputy Chair would agree this 
nomination outside of the meeting and advise them of their decision. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Items Paragraph 

12-19 1,2 & 3 

 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20th September were approved 
as a correct record, subject to the correction of a typing error. 
 

12. TENANT ARREARS  
The Board considered and agreed a report of the Chamberlain. 

Page 8



 
13. BACKDATED RENT REVIEW  

The Board considered and approved a report of the Markets Director. 
 

14. GENERAL MANAGER UPDATES  
The Board received the General Managers’ non public updates. 
 

15. DEBT WRITE OFF  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were 2 questions whilst the public were excluded. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of business noted when the public were excluded.  
 

18. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 20th 
September be approved. 
 

19. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The Chief Operating Officer was heard. 
 
At 12.25 Members agreed to extend the meeting to conclude the business on 
the agenda. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Committee(s): 
Markets Board  

Dated: 
17th January 2023 

Subject: Annual Review of Terms of Reference  Public 
 

 
Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

3, 8, 10  

 
Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

 

 
If so, how much? 

 
What is the source of Funding? 

 
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

 
Report of: Town Clerk 
 

 
For Decision 

 
 

Summary 
 
The Annual Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference enables any proposed 
changes to be considered in time for the annual reappointment of Committees and 
Boards  by the Court of Common Council. The Terms of Reference for the Markets 
Board are attached at Appendix 1.    
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. The terms of reference of the Board (set out at Appendix 1) be approved, 
subject to any comments, for submission to the Court in April 2024; and, 

 
2. Members consider whether any change is required to the frequency of the 

Board’s meetings.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Appendix 1 
 

 
 

MARKETS BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 
A Non-Ward Committee consisting of 15 Members elected by the Court of Common Council 
at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’ service on the Court at the time of their 
appointment;  
 

together with  three non-voting observers (who shall not count towards the quorum) 
representing the views of tenants at the three markets, one each to be nominated 
annually by the Chair of the:- 
 
• the Smithfield Market Tenants’ Association 
• the London Fish Merchant Association (Billingsgate), and  
• the New Spitalfields Market Tenants’ Association 

 
 
The quorum consists of any five Members. 
 
  
To be responsible for:- 
 
(a) oversight of the management of all matters relating to Smithfield Market, Billingsgate 
Market and New Spitalfields Market and the letting of all premises therein; 
 
(b) the appointment of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection (acting jointly 
with the Port Health and Environmental Services and Licensing Committees). 
 

Page 12



 

Board(s): Market Board Dated: 17/01/2024 

Subject: Markets High-Level Business Plan 2024/5 - 
Markets Division 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan 
does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

4,7 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

Report of: Ben Milligan, Director of Markets 
 

For Decision 

Report author: Damian Coffey, Markets Department 

 

Summary  
  
This report presents for approval the high-level Business Plan for the City Surveyor 
Department – Markets Division for 2024/25.  
  
Recommendation  
  
Members are asked to:  
  

i. Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Markets Business 
Plan; and 
 

ii. Approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this Board, 
the departmental Business Plan 2024/25. 

  
Main Report  

  
Background  
  
1. As part of the new framework for corporate and business planning, departments 

were asked to produce standardised high-level, 2-side Business Plans for the first 
time in 2017 for the 2018/19 year.  Members generally welcomed these high-level 
plans for being brief, concise, focused, and consistent statements of the key 
ambitions and objectives for every department.  

 
2. For 2023/24, the high-level Business Plan has been further evolved to describe the 

funding and people resources associated with each priority workstream. As a high-
level plan, this document does not capture the granularity of departmental work but 
gives the o
[...]
l

an
Operational Property Utilisation Assessment

Asset name Assessment 
Complete?

Assessment 
Completion Date

Guildhall NW 3rd Floor
8 Desks

August 2023
1 0ffice

Smithfield Market

Poultry MKT vacated 
end August 2023

August 2023East & West MKT in 
operation

New Spitalfields 
Market In operation August 2023

Billingsgate Market In operation August 2023

Capital Project Approved Budget £ Amount Unspent £

Markets Co Location 
Project
Program envelope £841m £631.24m
Approved £327.78m £118.02m
Spend to date £209.76m

Key Risks
Risk Title Score

Billingsgate Transport Risk 12

Health & Safety Risk 12

Smithfield Transport Risk 8

New Spitalfields Transport Risk 8

Building Maintenance Management 8

Wholesale Markets – Consolidation 
Project

8

Our Impacts

City Harvest London rescues food from New Spitalfields 
Market that otherwise would go to waste and redistributes it 
to London communities in need.  From April 2022 to March 
2023 the following was achieved:

370,000 meals delivered to charities feeding their 
communities

155.397 tonnes food provided to 
City Harvest London

105 tonnes GHG emissions prevented by rescuing
food for human consumption

Our Partners
The Market Dept is an active 
member of NABMA. Officers host 
Nabma members around their 
Markets and attend regular 
meetings, conferences -including the 
annual conference.

The Market Dept is an active member of 
WUWM.  Officers host WUWM members from 
around the world, and the Markets 
Director attends the WUWM annual 
conference to learn and share best practice of 
running wholesale markets.

P
age 21

https://uk.linkedin.com/company/city-harvest-london?trk=public_post-text


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 22



 

 

 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated:  
 

Markets Board 
 

17.01.24 

Subject: Markets Business Plan Update Period 2 
2023/24 (August-November) 

 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

4, 7 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Ben Milligan, Director of Markets For Information 

Report author: Damian Coffey, Markets Department  

 
Summary 

 
This report provides an update on progress made during Period 2 (August-November) 
of 2023/24 and key improvement objectives outlined in the Markets’ Business Plan 
2023/24.   

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 

• Note the content of this report and its appendices. 
 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 

1. The 2023/24 Markets Business Plan had thirteen Key Improvement Objectives. 
 

2. Updates on progress made against the KPIs and improvement objectives are 
provided in Appendix A.  
 

3. Matters of general interest, including a list of visitors to the Markets are provided 
in Appendix B. 

4. Financial information for the Markets Division reporting to the Markets Board is 
provided in Appendix C.  

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Current Position 
 
5. To ensure your Board is kept informed of progress against the current business 

plan, progress made against key improvement objectives (Appendix A), matters 
of general interest (Appendix B), and financial information (Appendix C) is 
reported on a periodic (four-monthly) basis. 
 

6. This approach allows Members to ask questions and have a timely input on areas 
of importance to them. Members are also encouraged to ask the Director for 
information throughout the year. 
 

7. Progress against the departmental and local business plans is regularly 
discussed by Senior Management Groups to ensure any issues are resolved at 
an early stage. 
 

8. Points covered include: 

• Health&Safety Policy approved and being rolled out across the markets. 

• Wellbeing Staff Survey going out. 

• Smithfield HGV & Banksman Policy out for consultation with SMTA to 
improve the c
[...]
overnment Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Annual Review of the Board's Terms of Reference
	5 Markets High-Level Business Plan 2024/5
	HLBP appx
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5


	6 Markets Business Plan Update Period 2 - 2023/24 (August-November)
	BPU Apx A
	BPU apx B
	BPU Apx C

	7 Wholesale Market Risk Update Report
	Risk apx A
	Risk apx B
	Risk apx c

	8 Updates from the General Managers
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Project Closure
	Billingsgate Project Closure -appendix

	14 East London Mushroom Collective
	Appendix 1 Mushroom Proposal

	15 General Managers'  Updates
	16 Debt Arrears to the period 31st October 2023
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	17 Tenancies at Will and Assignments





Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 17 January 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 11 am. 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Gregory Lawrence 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Tony Lyons 
Paul Martinelli 
 

Catherine McGuinness 
Ian Seaton 
Hugh Selka 
 

In Attendance 
  
Officers: 
Sarah Baker - Town Clerk's Department 

Steven Chandler - City Surveyors 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Andrew Fothergill - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

John James - Chamberlain's Department 

Ben Milligan - Markets Director 

Daniel Ritchie - Billingsgate Market Superintendent 

Genine Whitehorne - Chief Operating Officer's Department 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

 
 
Opening comments from the Chairman 
 
The Chair welcomed new Member of the Court of Common Council; Suzanne 
Ornsby and the new representative for New Spitalfields Tenants Association; 
Chris Hutchinson.  
 
Members noted the tremendous success of the Smithfield Auction, which had 
taken place before Christmas 2023, for the first time since the pandemic.   
Officers and the Security Team were thanked for their hard work. The Markets 
Director expects next year to be even more popular, due to the social media 
coverage, and arrangements are already underway, noting that the tenants 
need to have the Street Licence in place by April 2024.   
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Wendy Mead, James Tumbridge*, Alderman 
Alison Gowman, Oliver Sells*, High Selka, Madush Gupta*, Deputy Brian 
Mooney, Philip Woodhouse and Suzanne Ornsby.  
 
*Members attending on line. 
 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
Mr Gregory Lawrence had been granted a dispensation to speak on all matters 
concerning the London Central Markets (Smithfield) other than: (i) those in 
which he has a disclosable pecuniary interest as a shareholder or director of 
any company which holds a tenancy in the market; and (ii) those which would 
affect only him personally or his business interests as opposed to the generality 
of tenants within the market. 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that - the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 8th November 2023 be approved. 
 
Matters arising 
 
1. A report on the Climate Action Strategy would be presented to the next 

meeting of the Board, as a joint report of the City Surveyor and Markets 
Director.  

 
2. Some concern was expressed in that the Barking Reach Group had not 

met recently and the new Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) advised that 
further information would be provided in the confidential part of this 
agenda. 

 
3. A Member suggested, and the Chairman agreed, that any forwarding 

comments (from the Chairman) be recorded separately to the apologies in 
future minutes 

 
4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE BOARD'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the Annual 
Review of the Markets Board’s Terms of Reference.  During the discussion, the 
following points were noted: 
 
1. At its meeting in July 2023, the Court of Common Council had been 

supportive of the Markets Board continuing and for it to act  as ‘ultimate 
client’ for the Markets Co-location Programme, with representation on both 
the Capital Building Board and the Barking Reach Group.   Members 
suggested that this be reflected in the Board’s Terms of Reference as an 
additional point (c).     

 
2. A general administrative update would be required, following the recent 

restructure, in that the Board should be responsible for appointment of the 
Markets Director only (i.e. – point b). 

 
3. In terms of ‘oversight of the management of all matters relating to 

Smithfield Market, Billingsgate Market and New Spitalfields Market and the 
letting of all premises therein’; at point (a),  it was suggested that this be 
expanded to include the new site in Dagenham. 

 



The Assistant Town Clerk advised that the Barking Reach Group is purely a 
consultative group, which assists the SRO in discharging their function.  In 
order to consider any implications arising from the above suggestions, the 
Town Clerk further advised that any proposed amendments to the  Board’s 
Terms of Reference be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chair and Deputy Chair of the Markets Board.  
 
However, in concluding the discussion it was moved by Deputy Edward Lord, 
Seconded by Catherine McGuinness and RESOLVED, that – the Markets 
Board’s Terms of Reference be amended as follows: 
 
a) Oversight of the management of all matters relating to Smithfield Market, 
Billingsgate Market and New Spitalfields Market and the letting of all premises 
therein and the new site in Dagenham. 
 
b) The appointment of the Director of Markets and consumer protection 
(acting jointly with the Port Health and Environmental Services and Licensing 
Committees). 
 
c) To act as ultimate client for the Markets Co-location Programme and 
have representation on both the Capital Building Board and the Barking Reach 
Group. 
 

5. MARKETS HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2024/5  
The Board considered a report of the Markets Director which presented, for 
approval, the high-level Business Plan for the City Surveyor’s Department 
(Markets Division) for 2024/25. 
 
Members noted the focus on health and safety,  tenant engagement, 
maintenance, data, security, admin and finance, in order to achieve best 
practice across all sites, together with the Market Co-Location Programme and 
the forthcoming Parliamentary Bill.  The Chairman commended an excellent 
plan and Members noted the aspiration for the new Market to be international.  
Members noted the current programme for the MCP; i.e. - Royal Assent April – 
2025; spade in the ground Q3 2026; construction completed by end of Q4 2028 
and tenants to move in at the end of 2028-early 2029. 
 
The Director provided feedback on the recent staff and tenants surveys.  
Members noted that there is also an Annual City Corporation-wide staff survey, 
with a smaller one for the Markets Division staff.   Post the Target Operating 
Model (TOM), there was a strong performance culture but the Director has 
reflected on this to promote staff wellbeing and welfare.   There are now 
‘Wellbeing Champions’, who meet regularly and provide standing updates on 
leadership and team meeting agendas.  Whilst the Director has an open door 
policy, the  champions promote peer support.  The Wellbeing Champions have 
also compiled their own survey, with a 40% response rate, and several themes 
are starting to emerge for consideration.  The City Surveyor confirmed that he 
is very supportive of this initiative and keen to roll it out across the Department.     
 



The Director further reported on the success of the tenants survey in setting 
priorities across the areas referred to above.  The survey received a  positive 
response last year and the Director hopes for a higher response rate this year, 
as confidence builds in respect of actions and suggestions being followed up. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
i. The factors taken into consideration in compiling the Markets Business 

Plan be noted; and 
 
ii.  the Departmental Business Plan be approved, noting the comments set out 

above. 
 

6. MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE PERIOD 2 - 2023/24 (AUGUST-
NOVEMBER)  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director which provided an update 
on progress made during Period 2 (August-November) of 2023/24 and key 
improvement objectives outlined in the Markets’ Business Plan 2023/24. 
 
Members noted Deputy Madush Gupta’s question at the recent meeting of the 
Court of Common Council about new performance management terminology in 
respect of objectives and key results (OKR’s).   Officers agreed to look at this in 
more detail and report back to Members in terms of its practical application.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

7. WHOLESALE MARKET RISK UPDATE REPORT  
Members noted that major risks cannot be eliminated but managed as far as 
possible and they will flatten but not reduce. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

8. UPDATES FROM THE GENERAL MANAGERS  
The Board received the regular updates from the General Managers of 
Billingsgate, Smithfield and New Spitalfields Markets.  The Director agreed to 
feed back on the level of fines applied to CBRE  in respect of Smithfield Market. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 



 
Item Paragraph 
12-14 3 
15-17 1, 2 & 3 
18-21 3 
 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8th 
November 2023 be approved.  
 

13. PROJECT CLOSURE  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Town Clerk. 
 

14. EAST LONDON MUSHROOM COLLECTIVE  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Markets Director. 
 

15. GENERAL MANAGERS'  UPDATES  
The Board received non-public updates from the General Managers of 
Billingsgate, Smithfield and New Spitalfields Markets 
 

16. DEBT ARREARS TO THE PERIOD 31ST OCTOBER 2023  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director. 
 

17. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

20. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 8th 
November 2023 be approved 
 

21. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The City Solicitor  was heard in respect of the Markets Co-Location 
Programme. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 

 



Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


